Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
CO-OP - 8/12 MORAY WAY

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30am 25 July 2016 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2

COUNCILLORS:

Dilip Patel (Chairman)
Wendy Brice-Thompson
Reg Whitney

For information about the meeting please contact:
James Goodwin - 01708 432432
james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 July 2016

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 July 2016

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — receive

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the consideration of the
matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, CO-OP, 8 -12 MORAY WAY,
ROMFORD, RM1 4YD (Pages 7 - 44)

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 4
&¢ Havering

g LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

25 July 2016

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: James Goodwin (01708) 432432
e-mail: james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration. This report accords with 
[...]
l invite each of the parties at the hearing or their
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf.

e This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious.

e Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s
guestion will not be taken into account in determining the length of time
available to the party in question to make their representation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the

Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm,;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the

application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the

Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice
of the closure order.

9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

9.1

9.2

9.3

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

Page 5



10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



_ Agenda Iltem 5
Havering

amims LONDON BOROUGH

5

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

25 July 2016

Subject heading: Co-op

8-12 Moray Way Romford RM1 4YD
Premises licence application
Report author and contact details: Mr P Jones, Licensing Officer

5" floor Mercury House
licensing@havering.gov.uk

01708 432692

This application for a premises licence is made by Co-operative Group Food Ltd
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 7" June 2016.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

These premises are located in Rise Park in a short parade of nine purpose-built shops.
Residential properties are located above the shops. These premises originally occupied
no.’s 8-10 Moray Way and a premises licence for these premises is still in force. It
appears, however, that the owner of the property has moved on and now the Co-op
wishes to expand into no.12.

Details of the application

Hours for the licence currently in force:

Supply of alcohol off-premises

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 08:00 22:00
Friday & Saturday 08:00 22:30
Sunday 09:00 18:00

Hours sought for the new licence:

Supply of alcohol off-premises

Day Start Finish

Monday to Sunday 06:00 23:00

Page 7



Licensing sub-committee, 25 July 2016

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the 10
June 2016 edition of the Romford Recorder.

The applicant indicates that the current licence for 8-10 Moray Way will be surrendered
upon the grant of this application; however, the applicant is not the holder of the current
licence. The holder of the current licence would either need to surrender it himself or
provide consent for the licence to be transferred to Co-operative Group Food Ltd., at
which point the surrender could be made by the applicant. A copy of the current
premises licence is attached for reference.

The premises intend to be open to the public from 06:00 to 23:00 in line with the alcohol
supply hours. The Guidance to the Act indicates at paragraph 10.15:

Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of alcohol
for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open for
shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for
restricting those hours.

Summary
There were two representations against this application from local residents.

There were no representations against this application from responsible authorities.

Page 8



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part A

Premises licence number 011767

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Planets Premier Food & Wine
8-10 Moray Way Romford RM1 4YD

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Monday to Thursday — 08:00 to 22:00
Friday & Saturday — 08:00 to 22:30
Sunday — 09:00 to 18:00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Saturday — 07:00 to 23:00
Sunday — 08:00 to 22:30

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

Off supplies only

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

1of5

Page 9



Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

Not applicable

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence
authorises for the supply of alcohol

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Mandatory conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:
(a) atatime when thereis no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised
by a person who holds a personal licence.

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure
that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to
the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) T
[...]
imum of delay when requested.

. A hard-bound not loose-leaf incident log shall be kept at the premises and

made available on request to an authorised officer of the Council or the Police
which shall record the following:

All crimes reported to the venue

Any complaints received

Any incidents of disorder

Any faults in the CCTV system

4 of 5

Page 12



Annex 4 — premises plans

Original premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London Borough
of Havering.

Fire EXit

Kitchen

Bread

oven

|
\ l K I /
\ Z N /
~, N 4
~. S P

Freezer

Gacds Stat SREE

|

lFr ul & ATM

\l_\y D

S
s s | ' ‘

= ! ) ‘ . |

” 3 - ! =12 | g T 4

{o= = B - E: - ‘

2 = : z |5 q42 |E |z 2 ,/—=
£ = & > 1B Hz |5 | & B

‘;" —_— B T z ! ‘ -~ 1

; L] 3 o= |z ]

> |5 : y o g |§ 2 -

5] - J pe Bt -_ | ¢

£ 5 g 8, B B z - = E |

= = €2 o s o= T = = = ks |

| 2 Z Q & i = = P i ‘ |

'® z n © s | @ o |2 ;

A % Z |8 |= e

W = .

o g - & |2

2 Z el 2 ¢ g

= <. T o B |7

F & = |= B Of; = 1=

(R

confec"@ﬁary

Pat food

= s |z Bread Promo

PUENDIEZE v rueg Tausy

Pramo

Coffee
Cereal

—2

(LS G R

50f5

Page 13



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part B

Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 011767

Premises details

Postal address of premises, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Planets Premier Food & Wine
8-10 Moray Way Romford RM1 4YD

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Monday to Thursday — 08:00 to 22:00
Friday & Saturday — 08:00 to 22:30
Sunday — 09:00 to 18:00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Saturday — 07:00 to 23:00
Sunday — 08:00 to 22:30

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

Off supplies only

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Registered number of holder, for example company number, cha
[...]
 as shall from time to time be indicated
by the display of traffic signs on the street pursuant to Section 68 of the Road Traffic
Regulation Act 1984.

5. An exemption would be provided in the proposed Order to permit pedestrian access at any
time to any premises situated on or adjacent to the said roads or to any other premises
accessible for pedestrians from, and only from the said road.

6. An alternative route is available for use and is identified in column 3 of the table in the
Schedule to this Notice.

7. Section 16(1) RTRA states “A person who contravenes, or who uses or permits the use of
a vehicle in contravention of, a restriction of prohibition imposed by an order under section
14 of this Act shall be guilty of an offence”. The maximum penalty on summary conviction
is £1000.

Licensing Act 2003

Notice of application for a New
Premises Licence

Name of applicant: Co-operative Group Food Limited
Address of Premises: Co-op, 8-12 Moray Way,
Romford RM1 4YD
The licensable activities will be for the sale of alcohol
for consumption off the premises between Monday-
Sunday 06:00-23:00. Conditions will apply.
Anyone wishing to make a representation to this
application may do so by 5 July 2016.
A record of the application made to the Licensing
Authority will be kept on a register at the address
given below and the register may be inspected during
normal office hours.
All representations regarding this application MUST
BE IN WRITING and sent to: Licensing Team, Public
Protection, London Borough of Havering, c/o Town
RM1 3BD Or www.

BRIAN JOHN THOMAS
ANDERSON (Deceased)

Pursuant to the Trustee Act 1925 any
persons having a claim against or an
interest in the Estate of the above
named, late of 35 Horace Avenue,
Romford, Essex RM7 OUU, who
died on 01/01/2016 are required
to send wiitten particulars thereof
to the undersigned on or before
1808/2016, after which date the
Estate will be distributed having
regard only to the claims and
interests of which they have had
n
[...]
t at the address given
at the top of this notice. A guide to making
representations is available from the Traffic
Commissioner’s office.

DR/
LOCK-UP GARAGES
Romford RM7 - £20pw
liford 1G3 - £17pw
(Some Blocks in Gated Yard)
TO RENT

0118 975 9455
www.rentagarage.com

iy GAZeU
'\elsu ?9;‘

Express .'ieSQrd




Page 18



El Sub Sta

Co-Op, 8-12 Moray Way

EEg

Licensed Partner

Scale: 1:1000 0 5 10 15 metres
Date: 07 June 2016 B ———

nlpg W"ﬁ
Tl e lan
5 il L]
%# Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

London Borough of Haver
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD

Tel: 01708 434343

iI%’age

% ﬁrown copyright and database rights 2016
ance Survey 100024327




Page 20



Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IiWe Co-operative Group Food Ltd
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as

the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Co-operative
8-12 Moray Way

Post town Romford Postcode RM1 4YD

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £315 (new build)

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick as appropriate

a) an individual or individuals * [l please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual *

i. as alimited company 
[...]
name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate
please give any registered humber. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture

(other than a body corporate), please give the nhame and address of each party concerned.

Name
Co-operative Group Food Ltd

Address

Dept 10227

1 Angel Square
Manchester
M60 0AG

Registered number (where applicable)
IP26715R

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)
Industrial Provident

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

wh13998794v1 Page 23




Part 3 Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start?

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do
you want it to end?

—_——— - _— e

DD MM YYYY

|'.I.] '| .L.] J_l ,L] .L.| .J.l Ll

DD MM YYYY

| Ll iI J_I J.l || J_r.l.l J.l

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

Proposed convenience retail store to trade 7 days a week selling groceries, sundry items and

alcohol for consumption off the premises only.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any
one time, please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing
Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment

h)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all 
[...]
hose listed in the column on the left, please list (please read

Sat gwdance note 5)

Sun

wh13998794v1 Page 33




Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption | on the
Standard days and — please tick (please read guidance note 7) premises [
timings (please read
guidance note 6) Off the 5
premises -
Day | Start | Finish Both ]
Mon 06:00 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 4)
23:00
Tue | 06:00
23:00
Wed | 06:00
23:00
Thur | 06:00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
23:00 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri 06:00
23:00
Sat | 06:00
23:00
Sun | 06:00
23:00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
designated premises supervisor:

Name Alan Horsup

Page 34



K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8).

None

L

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Day Start Finish
Mon | 06:00
23:00
Tue | 06:00
23:00
Wed | 06:00
2300 Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur | 06:00 column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
i 23:00
Fri 06:00
23:00
Sat | 06:00
23:00
Sun | 06:00
23:00
wh13998794v1 Page 35



M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

The premise currently has a Premises Licence, which will be surrendered upon the granting of
the Licence the subject of this application.

The applicant has given thought to the potential impact of the grant of this application on the four
licensing objectives and, having regarding to the locality, considers that the following conditions
are appropriate.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1. The premises shall maintain a CCTV system which gives coverage of all entry and exit points.
The system shall continually record whilst the premises are open and conducting licensable
activities. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 28 days and shall be capable of
being easily downloaded. Recordings shall be made available upon the receipt of a request by
an authorised Officer of the Police or the Local Authority.

2. There shall be "CCTV in Operation" signs prominently displayed at the premises.

3. An incident log (whether kept in a written or electronic form) shall be retained at the premises
and made available to an authorised Officer of the Police or the Local Authority.

4. The premises shall operate a proof of age scheme, such as a Challenge 25, whereby the only
forms of acceptable identification shall be either a photographic driving licence, a valid passport,

military identification or any other recognised form of photographic identification incorporating the
PASS logo, or any other form of identification from time to time approved by the secretary of the

state.

5. The premises will be fitted with a burglar alarm system

6. The premises will be fitted with a panic button system for staff to utilise in the case of an
emergency.

c) Public safety

The premises licence holder shall ensure that the appropriate fire safety, and health and safety
regulations are applied at the premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

wh13998794v1 Page 36




A complaints procedure will be maintained, details of which will be made available in store and
upon request.

€) The protection of children from harm

1. All staff will receive comprehensive training in relation to age restricted products and in

particular the sale of alcohol. No member
[...]
Ayrodera. //mma ¢d @&fﬂ% m#—&/’ﬁ’w A?;Aef/_
aread cwithin Zhe /%eér—mor/zmq fotece For alcotot
Aroleace.

/ M‘&ta{g Aave MJ’W Lt J"/u-a/f‘ and CGeer
/@d%d%eﬁaxdw} AJMM$OO(2’I€)[0 _—
ﬁe Premecse, Th A(a/"cz.s..e éa/@la ol tacoesdé afmma.?‘?m% |
5-:4 #La WMJ wnlording oaﬁa(co—»ér/ .-S"‘é;f’ﬁé’fw ¢n |

o Sevzce rord  wHicd o ae/mzce«.f A s play Qardfes.

/W%Mmﬂmamw_@Lz& 1

/u,q»/\./' a,fm-mq Wa’ IM aéa/-ch/‘ ey Famil ev

ﬂ%&géﬁgf_g‘ @é i e area = =l

Glrpe iz /%zu'%%oo//u, e
/ AR &5 Mzwfiy




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, CO-OP,  8 -12 MORAY WAY, ROMFORD, RM1 4YD
	PJJ06200
	Copy licence
	advert
	Vicinity
	Premises  Licence
	Rep Beaumont
	Rep Winney




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

25 July 2016 (10.30  - 11.30 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) and Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Present: Richard Arnot, Solicitor representing the applicants, Darren Leverington, 
applicant and Paul Jones, Licencing Officer. 
 
The Council’s Legal advisor and Clerk to the Licencing Sub-Committee were also 
present. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, CO-OP,  8 -12 MORAY 

WAY, ROMFORD, RM1 4YD  
 
 
PREMISES 
Co-op, 
8-12 Moray Way, 
Romford, 
RM1 4YD 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
The application for a new premises license was made under section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act). 
 
APPLICANT 
Co-operative Group Food Ltd., 
8 – 12 Moray Way, 
Romford 
RM1 4YD 
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 

 
The current premises licence, which was still in force, related to nos. 8 -
10 Moray Way. It appeared that the owner of the premises had moved 
on and the Co-op had acquired the premises and the adjoining 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 July 2016 

 
 

 

premises no. 12 Moray Way. The application for a premises licence 
related to the enlarged premises, 8 -12 Moray Way.  
 
The applicants were seeking to extend the trading hours to those set out 
below: 
 

Supply of Alcohol off-premises 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 06:00 23:00 

 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates)  
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertisements of the application.  The 
required public notice was installed in the 10 June 2016 edition of the 
Romford Recorder. 

 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 

There were two representations against the application from local 
residents. 
 
There were no representations against the application from responsible 
authorities.   

 
4. Representations from local residents 
 

The first representation was from a local resident who lives in a flat 
above this parade of shops. His representation referred to the problems 
caused by the sale of alcohol by local shops which had led to: 

a. Drug dealing; 
b. Defecating and urinating to the side and rear of the property; 

and 
c. Problems with gangs of youths who could be quite intimidating 

to elder residents.  
Concern was also expressed regarding the possible effects on children 
attending the nearby nursery. 
 
The second representation had come from a resident in Havering Road, 
who lives approximately 50 yards from the premises and considers that 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 July 2016 

 
 

 

her family life would be affected by the sale of alcohol from 06:00 to 
23:00hrs. It was believed that this would be an attraction for teenagers 
encouraging them to congregate at the rear of their property generating 
noise and rubbish. 
 
It was claimed that 8 -12 Moray Way was on the main route for school 
children who could be confronted by early morning and afternoon 
drinkers. The person making the representation also referred to the 
existing problems with spirit and beer bottles being deposited in or 
around their property, (front and back gardens). Reference was also 
made to the potential for noise from deliveries from the service road 
which was adjacent to their rear garden. 

 
5. Applicant’s case 
 

Mr Richard Arnot solicitor for the applicants responded to the 
representations and presented the case as to why the application 
should be granted.  
 
The Co-op was the 5th largest retailer in the UK. Nos. 8 – 10 Moray Way 
was a former convenience store and no. 12 a Model Boat Shop. 
 
A convenience store was expected to sell alcohol and in this case 
alcohol would only account for 15% in volume of the total sales.  
Each region had its own Risk Manager who was responsible for liaising 
with local authorities and ensuring appropriate training was required. A 
copy of the training guide had been provided. 
 
All new staff were required to complete an induction process which 
typically lasted 4 weeks. At the end of the process they had to pass an 
exam. If they failed they had to start the process again. Each new 
member of staff would be allocated a buddy, a long serving member of 
staff to act as mentor. Additionally the Co-op had a ‘lockdown’ 
procedure which disabled parts of the tills to prevent new staff from 
selling alcohol until management was satisfied they were suitably 
trained. 
 
All staff were required to undertake refresher training once a year. 
 
The store would be provided with 20 CCTV cameras and the tills came 
with prompts which prevented sales unless the cashier completed all 
the instructions correctly. This included inputting the customers age. 
Management would review till records to ensure staff were not just 
entering any number. 
 
The Co-op operated a proactive Refusals Register and were one of the 
first stores to introduce Challenge 25. 
 
The layout of the store allowed for one way in, one way out to promote 
an orderly flow through the store and discourage people from stealing. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 July 2016 

 
 

 

All spirits were stocked behind the counter, there was no self service of 
spirits. 
 
The store would employ no fewer than 3 Personal Licence Holders and 
more likely 5, out of a staff team of 15. Every member of management 
would be a Personal Licence Holder. 
 
The Co-op was a good operator with a good reputation and would do 
nothing to damage this. 
 
The trend was to extend convenience store opening hours to meet the 
demands of customers, hence the applied for hours of 06:00 to 23:00. 
At this point Mr Arnot reminded the Sub-Committee of paragraph 10.15 
of the guidance to the Act which indicated: 
 
‘Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide 
sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises at any time the retail 
outlet was open for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on 
the licensing objectives, for restricting those hours.’ 
 
The opening hours applied for were in line with the local Framework and 
there were no good reasons to vary these hours.  
 
The applicants had spoken to the Metropolitan Police licencing officer 
on the 17 June who had indicated that, having spoken to local officers, 
they had no objection to the application. None of the responsible 
authorities had submitted a representation.  
 
Contact had been made with Mr Beaumont but he had failed to respond 
to the approach. Mr Arnot advised that the issue of kids hanging outside 
the store should not be an issue with the prevalence of CCTV covering 
the front of the store. All the other issues related to the previous 
premises and the Co-op cannot be held responsible for what happened 
in the past. 
 
The concerns expressed by the second local resident had not been 
picked up as an issue by the police.  The issue of deliveries was not one 
for licencing, but a matter for planning. He did not anticipate it being an 
issue as deliveries would be to the front of the premises. 
 

 
Decision 
 
Consequent upon the hearing on 25 July 2016, the Sub-Committee’s 
decision regarding the application for a new premises licence for the 
Co-op, 8 – 12 Moray Way, Romford was as set out below for the 
reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 July 2016 

 
 

 

 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Having carefully considered the written representations of the two local 
residents and listened carefully to the applicant’s  representations the Sub-
Committee was minded to grant the application subject to the mandatory 
conditions and the following,  additional condition to reflect their concerns 
regarding the selling of alcohol in the early hours: 
‘a minimum of three staff shall be on duty between the hours of 06:00 to 
09:00 every day.’ 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


